

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LAKEISHA ELLIS	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Case No. 1:08-cv-01174-JDB
v.	)	Judge John D. Bates
	)	
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANT GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL’S MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: October 13, 2009

/s/ Christopher P. Calsyn  
Trina L. Fairley (D.C. Bar # 464102)  
Keith J. Harrison (D.C. Bar # 464755)  
Christopher P. Calsyn (D.C. Bar # 500198)  
CROWELL & MORING  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 624-2500 (telephone)  
(202) 628-5116 (fax)

*Counsel for Defendant  
Georgetown University Hospital*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS .....2

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARDS .....15

ARGUMENT .....16

I. PLAINTIFF’S DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW .....16

    A. PLAINTIFF CANNOT SATISFY HER *PRIMA FACIE* BURDEN REGARDING HER DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION AND FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE CLAIMS.....17

        1. PLAINTIFF CANNOT SATISFY THE DEFINITION OF BEING DISABLED UNDER THE APPLICABLE STATUTES .....18

            a) PLAINTIFF IS NOT ACTUALLY DISABLED BECAUSE SHE IS NOT SUBSTANTIALLY LIMITED IN ANY MAJOR LIFE ACTIVITIES.....18

            b) PLAINTIFF DOES NOT HAVE A RECORD OF IMPAIRMENT QUALIFYING HER AS DISABLED UNDER APPLICABLE LAW .....21

            c) THERE IS ALSO NO EVIDENCE THAT PLAINTIFF WAS REGARDED AS DISABLED .....23

    B. PLAINTIFF ALSO WAS NOT QUALIFIED FOR THE PFA POSITION BECAUSE SHE WAS UNABLE TO PERFORM THE ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS OF THE JOB .....24

    C. PLAINTIFF WAS TERMINATED FOR LEGITIMATE, NON-DISCRIMINATORY REASONS AND SHE CAN ADDUCE NO EVIDENCE THAT HER TERMINATION WAS A PRETEXT FOR DISCRIMINATION.....30

II. PLAINTIFF’S RETALIATION CLAIMS ALSO FAIL BECAUSE HER INTERVENING MISCONDUCT CONSTITUTED AN INDEPENDENT AND NON-RETALIATORY REASON FOR TERMINATING HER EMPLOYMENT .....32

CONCLUSION .....35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*\*Adams v. Rice*, 531 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....21-23

*Adeyami v. Dist. of Columbia*, 525 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 16

*Anderson v. Coors Brewing Co.*, 181 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 1999).....27

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 15

*Argo v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.*, 452 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 35

*Bonieskie v. Mukasey*, 540 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 17

*Boone v. Reno*, 121 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 20

*Byrne v. Bd. of Educ.*, 979 F.2d 560 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 20

*Campbell-El v. Dist. of Columbia*, 874 F. Supp. 403 (D.D.C.1994) ..... 32

*Carter v. Peña*, 14 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C.1997)..... 32

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 16, 32

*Dage v. Johnson*, 537 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 18

*Duncan v. Harvey*, 479 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 1997).....24-25

*Duncan v. Washington Metro. Transit Auth.*, 240 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 17-18

*Edwards v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*, 456 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 31

*Greene v. Dalton*, 164 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 19

*Gubitosi v. Kapica*, 154 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 33

*Hankins v. Airtran Airways, Inc.*, 237 Fed. Appx. 513 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 33

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon by Defendant.

<i>*Heilweil v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , 32 F.3d 718 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20-21
<i>*Kiel v. Select Artifacts, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 1999).....	33-34
<i>Laurin v. Providence Hosp.</i> , 150 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Lemmons v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	33
<i>Lytes v. DC Water and Sewer Auth.</i> , 572 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>McFadden v. Ballard, Spahr, Andrews &amp; Ingersoll</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2008).....	25
<i>Nichols v. Billington</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	31
<i>Norden v. Samper</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2007).....	23
<i>Plotkin v. Shalala</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	20
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	15
<i>Steinberg v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 179 F.R.D. 357 (D.D.C. 1998).....	32
<i>Sutton v. United Airlines</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	20
<i>Swanks v. Washington Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 179 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	18-19
<i>Taylor v. Small</i> , 350 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>*Thompson v. Rice</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.D.C.2006).....	17, 19, 22-23
<i>Toyota Mfg. Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	18-19
<i>Uhl v. Zalk Josephs Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Webb v. Clyde L. Choate Mental Health &amp; Dev. Ctr.</i> , 230 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Whitbeck v. Vital Signs, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	18
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2) .....	18

42 U.S.C. § 12111(8) .....	24-25
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(k) .....	22
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(n) .....	25
29 U.S.C. § 705(20) .....	22

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	15
